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President Obama has been critical of so-called tax loopholes because, he maintains, they unfairly reward some 
industries—such as the oil and gas industry—and incentivize others to expand overseas rather than domestically.  
Despite this well stated position, the president’s recently released FY 2012 budget shows that,  like most people, he 
believes there are good tax expenditures and bad tax expenditures, and one’s opinion and priorities determine which is 
which. 
 
On the one hand, the president’s budget recommends eliminating or modifying more than $242 billion worth of tax 
expenditures benefiting multinational firms, oil and gas firms, coal companies, and insurance companies. On the other 
hand, the budget recommends making the Research and Experimentation Tax Credit permanent (worth $106 billion 
over ten years) and expanding a variety of other targeted tax credits for business worth more than $15 billion over ten 
years. 
 
To put these proposals in perspective, it’s instructive to review the universe of corporate tax expenditures as outlined 
in a volume of the 2012 budget titled Analytical Perspectives.  This volume contains estimates produced by the Treasury’s 
Office of Tax Analysis of the budgetary costs of all of the tax preferences benefiting both corporate and individual 
taxpayers as of September 2010. However, these estimates do not include the extension of some preferences enacted in 
the compromise tax bill passed in December (such as the tax credit for ethanol production).   
 
In budgetary parlance, these preferences are called tax expenditures because public finance experts consider them the 
equivalent of spending through the tax code. There are roughly 80 separate corporate tax expenditures with a total 
budgetary cost of roughly $660 billion over the five fiscal years 2012 to 2016. While $660 billion is certainly a lot of 
money, it’s not nearly as large as the amount of tax benefits conferred through the individual tax code. 
 
For example, the five-year budgetary cost of the exclusion for employer-provided health insurance for individuals is 
more than $1 trillion and the mortgage interest deduction is worth at least $609 billion to the housing industry.1 
Moreover, state and local governments enjoy about $640 billion in tax benefits through the combination of the 
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Note: This study updates a previous study by Scott A. Hodge, Tax Foundation Fiscal Fact No. 236, “Who Benefits Most from 
Targeted Corporate Tax Incentives?”( July 27, 2010), http://www.taxfoundation.org/publications/show/26554.html. 
 
1 Office of Management and Budget, FY 2012 Budget of the United States Government Analytical Perspectives, chapter 17, table 17-3, p. 
252. 
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deductions for state and local income ($292 billion) and property taxes ($142 billion), and the tax exemption for the 
various state and local bonds ($206 billion).  
 

While it is commonly thought that most corporate tax 
preferences are designed to help specific industries, the 
fact is over 65 percent of the benefits are available to 
all corporate taxpayers, much in the same way the 
deduction for charitable contributions is available to all 
individual taxpayers. This is not to say that every 
widely available tax preference is justified or good tax 
policy (that is a subject of a future study); it just means 
they are not industry-specific. 
 
Although there are many preferences that are meant to 
achieve multiple policy goals, the universe of corporate 
preferences can be separated into four broad 
categories:  
 

1. Tax exclusions for state and local bonds 
2. Preferences aimed at advancing charitable or 

social policies 
 
3. Preferences that subsidize or directly benefit specific industries 
4. Preferences that are available to most corporate taxpayers 

 
As Figure 1 shows, the largest category of corporate tax expenditures, with a budgetary cost of $448 billion over five 
years, is the group of preferences that are generally available to all corporate taxpayers. Within this category, the biggest 
“preference” is the deferral of taxes on the active income multinational firms earn abroad. This preference is 
considered to have a budgetary “cost” of roughly $213 billion over five years even though that income is not subject to 
U.S. tax until it is actually repatriated.  
 
Another large general tax preference—with a budgetary cost of $109 billion---is for the accelerated depreciation of 
machinery and equipment. Normally, these purchases would be depreciated over many years, so allowing businesses to 
write off these costs faster increases their budgetary costs in the short term. The third-most valuable general preference 
is the deduction for U.S. production activities, with a budgetary cost of $62.4 billion over five years. This deduction is 
available to businesses far beyond those engaged in pure manufacturing. 
 
As Figure 1 shows, the tax exclusions for state and local bonds have a surprisingly large budgetary cost of roughly $100 
billion over five years. Of this amount, $73 billion is for the exemption of interest on bonds for “public purposes.” 
The remainder is for specific types of special purpose bonds such as those for water and sewage facilities, airports and 
docks, and hospital construction. 
 
At a budgetary cost of $54 billion over five years, direct subsidies, or industry-specific provisions, are the third largest 
major category of corporate tax expenditures. These are targeted to a wide variety of industries such as insurance, oil 
and gas, coal and minerals, renewables, and agriculture and timber. However, the largest amount of budgetary 
resources—nearly $18 billion—benefits non-taxed industries such as credit unions, cooperatives, mutual insurance 
companies, and Blue Cross/Blue Shield.  
 
Renewable energy industries enjoy the second-most direct tax benefits at $12 billion over five years; however, these 
figures don’t include the one-year extension of the ethanol credit. The insurance industry enjoys the third-most benefits 
at $10.6 billion. The oil and gas industries and the coal and mineral industries receive roughly equal tax benefits over 
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five years at $5.8 billion and $5.9 billion respectively.  Agriculture (excluding ethanol) and timber receive the least 
targeted benefits at $1.2 billion. 
 
The fourth major category of corporate tax expenditures includes provisions aimed at charitable or social causes. 
Overall, these provisions total roughly $50.6 billion over five years. They include, among other things: 
 

• The deduction for endangered species recovery expenditures ($140 million over five years) 
• The tax credit for low-income housing investments ($34 billion over five years) 
• Empowerment zones and renewal communities ($600 million over five years) 
• The New Markets tax credit ($3.1 billion over five years) 
• The deduction for various charitable contributions ($13.5 billion over five years) 
• The tax credit for orphan drug research ($4.6 billion over five years). 

  
Conclusion 
 
An objective review of the budgetary cost of corporate tax expenditures reveals that the rhetoric surrounding corporate 
“loopholes” seems greatly exaggerated. The roughly $660 billion in total tax provisions benefiting corporations may 
seem large, but it is less than the $1 trillion value of the benefits individuals receive from the tax exclusion for 
employer-provided health care, and is comparable to the value of tax expenditures benefiting state and local 
governments.  
 
Contrary to popular opinion, only about 8 percent of corporate tax expenditure benefits are targeted to specific 
industries such as renewable energy, insurance, oil and gas, and coal. Indeed, the benefits received by state and local 
governments are nearly twice the amount targeted to specific industries. The vast majority of tax expenditures are 
largely available to all corporations and industries. 
 
With the mounting federal deficits, corporate tax expenditures have come under increased scrutiny as a potential 
source of new tax revenues. However, considering the fact the U.S. has one of the highest corporate tax rates in the 
world, lawmakers would be far wiser to consider reducing or eliminating them within the broader context of corporate 
tax reform and lowering the federal corporate tax rate. 
 
Table 1 
Tax Expenditures that Benefit Corporations 
Fiscal Years 2010 – 2016 
(In $Millions) 
 
 Tax Expenditure 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2012-16 

 Inventory property sales 
source rules exception       $2,680    

$2,910 
  

$3,160 
  

$3,430 
  

$3,730 
   

$4,050  
  

$4,400 
  

$18,770 
 Deferral of income from 
controlled foreign corporations  

   
$38,130  

  
$41,410 

  
$42,000 $41,810 

  
$41,770 

   
$43,020  

  
$44,240 

  
$212,840 

 Deferred taxes for financial 
firms on certain income earned 
overseas  

 
$2,330  

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

  
-   

 
-   -   

  
-   

 Expensing of research and 
experimentation expenditures  

   
$3,220  

  
$4,250 

  
$5,390 

  
$6,330 

  
$6,550 

   
$7,310  

  
$7,380 $32,960 

 Credit for increasing research 
activities  

   
$5,770  

  
$3,850 

  
$3,080 

  
$2,460 

  
$1,960 

 
$1,570  

  
$1,250 

  
$10,320 

 Expensing of exploration and 
development costs, fuels  

   
$350  $460 

  
$610 

  
$470 

  
$350 

   
$300  

  
$280 

  
$2,010 

 Excess of percentage over 
cost depletion, fuels   $830   $910  $950  $970  $990  $1,000   $1,020  $4,930 
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 Alternative fuel production 
credit   $160   $160  $110  $80  $60  $20   -    $270 

 Exclusion of interest on 
energy facility bonds   $10   $10  $10  $10  $10  $10   $10  $50 

 Energy production credit   $1,370   $1,430  $1,510  $1,620  $1,640  $1,580   $1,460  $7,810 

 Energy investment credit   $100   $120  $720  $1,260  $790  $390   $400  $3,560 

 Alcohol fuel credits   $60   $70  $110  $80  $40  $20   $10  $260 
 Bio-diesel and small agri-
biodiesel producer tax credits   $20   $10  -    -    -    -    -    -   

 Tax credit and deduction for 
clean-fuel burning vehicles   $70   $40  $20  $10  $20  $50   $70  $170 

 Exclusion of utility 
conservation subsidies   $10   $10  $10  $10  $10  $10   $10  $50 

 Credit for holding clean 
renewable energy bonds   $20   $20  $20  $20  $20  $20   $20  $100 

 Deferral of gain from 
dispositions of transmission 
property to implement FERC 
restructuring policy  

 $(50)  $(150)  $(150)  $(130)  $(110)  $(80)  $(50)  $(520)

 Credit for investment in clean 
coal facilities   $240   $400  $460  $450  $360  $300   $200  $1,770 

 Temporary 50% expensing for 
equipment used in the refining 
of liquid fuels  

 $760   $620  $520  $420  $(580)  $(1,110)  $(950)  $(1,700)

 Natural gas distribution 
pipelines treated as 15-year 
property  

 $120   $120  $100  $80  $80  $80   $90  $430 

 Amortize all geological and 
geophysical expenditures of 2 
years  

 $120   $90  $70  $50  $30  $20   $20  $190 

 Allowance of deduction for 
certain energy efficient 
commercial building property  

 $50   $60  $70  $80  $50  $20   $10  $230 

 Credit for construction of new 
energy efficient homes   $10   $10  $10   $10 

 Qualified energy conservation 
bonds   -    -    $10  $10  $10  $10   $10  $50 

 Advanced energy property 
credit   $160   $540  $810  $410  $(10)  $(80)  $(70)  $1,060 

 Expensing of exploration and 
development costs, nonfuel 
minerals  

 $110   $110  $120  $130  $130  $140   $140  $660 

 Excess of percentage over 
cost depletion, nonfuel 
minerals  

 $720   $740  $720  $690  $700  $720   $730  $3,560 

 Exclusion of interest on 
bonds for water, sewage, and 
hazardous waste facilities  

 $150   $130  $180  $220  $230  $230   $240  $1,100 

 Expensing of multiperiod 
timber growing costs   $150   $180  $180  $190  $200  $210   $190  $970 

 Tax incentives for 
preservation of historic 
structures  

 $300   $300  $310  $310  $320  $330   $330  $1,600 

 Exclusion of gain or loss on 
sale or exchange of certain 
brownfield sites  

 $50   $40  $30  $20  $10  -    -    $60 

 Industrial CO2 capture and 
sequestration credit   $20   $30  $30  $40  $80  $130   $170  $450 
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 Deduction for endangered 
species recovery expenditures   $10   $20  $20  $20  $30  $30   $40  $140 

 Expensing of certain capital 
outlays (agriculture)   -    $10  $10  $10  $10  $10   $10  $50 

 Expensing of certain 
multiperiod production costs 
(agriculture)  

 $10   $10  $10  $10  $10  $10   $10  $50 

 Deferral of gain on sale of 
farm refiners   $20   $20  $20  $20  $20  $20   $20  $100 

 Expensing of certain 
reforestation expenditures   $10   $10  $10  $10  $10  $10   $10  $50 

 Exemption of credit union 
income   $1,270   $1,240  $1,310  $1,470  $1,600  $1,710   $1,830  $7,920 

 Exclusion of interest on life 
insurance savings   $1,500   $1,570  $1,650  $1,740  $1,840  $1,940   $2,040  $9,210 

 Special alternative tax on small 
property and casualty insurance 
companies  

 $40   $40  $40  $40  $40  $40   $40  $200 

 Tax exemption of certain 
insurance companies owned by 
tax-exempt organizations  

 $200   $200  $210  $210  $220  $220   $220  $1,080 

 Small life insurance company 
deduction   $30   $30  $30  $30  $30  $30   $30  $150 

 Exclusion of interest on 
owner-occupied mortgage 
subsidy bonds  

 $400   $360  $480  $600  $620  $610   $640  $2,950 

 Exclusion of interest on rental 
housing bonds   $340   $310  $410  $510  $530  $520   $540  $2,510 

 Credit for low-income 
housing investments   $5,370   $5,690  $5,980  $6,770  $7,060  $7,200   $7,260  $34,270 

 Accelerated depreciation on 
rental housing   $(30)  $(30)  $(30)  $(30)  $(20)  $(20)  $(10)  $(110)

 Accelerated depreciation of 
buildings other than rental 
housing  

 $(2,440)  $(2,950)  $(2,980)  $(3,150)  $(3,300)  $(3,450)  $(3,310)  $(16,190)

 Accelerated depreciation of 
machinery and equipment   $17,140   $5,400  $5,300  $15,730  $24,470  $30,950   $32,990  $109,440 

 Graduated corporation 
income tax rate   $3,000   $3,280  $3,220  $3,300  $3,590  $3,770   $3,960  $17,840 

 Exclusion of interest on small 
issue bonds   $110   $100  $130  $160  $160  $160   $170  $780 

 Deduction for US production 
activities   $10,010   $10,510  $11,140  $11,810  $12,500  $13,170   $13,830  $62,450 

 Special rules for certain film 
and TV production   $40   $20  $20  $10  -    -    -    $30 

 Deferral of tax on shipping 
companies   $20   $20  $20  $20  $20  $20   $20  $100 

 Tax credit for certain 
expenditures for maintaining 
railroad tracks  

 $40   $20  $20  $10  -    -    -    $30 

 Exclusion of interest on 
bonds for Highway Projects 
and rail-truck transfer facilities  

 $60   $60  $60  $60  $50  $50   $50  $270 

 Investment credit for 
rehabilitation of structures 
(other than historic)  

 $10   $10  $10  $10  $10  $10   $10  $50 

 Exclusion of interest for 
airport, dock, and similar 
bonds  

 $270   $250  $330  $410  $420  $420   $440  $2,020 
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 Exemption of certain mutuals' 
and cooperatives' income   $110   $110  $110  $120  $120  $120   $130  $600 

 Empowerment zones and 
renewal communities   $150   $100  $120  $130  $130  $120   $100  $600 

 New markets tax credit   $650   $720  $730  $700  $660  $590   $480  $3,160 
 Expensing of environmental 
remediation costs   $10   $(110)  $(120)  $(120)  $(110)  $(100)  $(90)  $(540)

 Credit to holders of Gulf Tax 
Credit Bonds   $20   $20  $20  $10  $10  $10   $10  $60 

 Tribal economic development 
bonds   $10   $10  $10  $10  $10  $10   $10  $50 

 Exclusion of interest on 
student-loan bonds   $180   $160  $210  $270  $280  $270   $280  $1,310 

 Exclusion of interest on 
bonds for private nonprofit 
educational facilities  

 $760   $690  $910  $1,150  $1,180  $1,170   $1,210  $5,620 

 Credit for holders of zone 
academy bonds   $190   $200  $200  $180  $160  $130   $120  $790 

 Deductibility of charitable 
contributions (education)   $620   $650  $690  $740  $790  $840   $890  $3,950 

 Qualified school construction 
bonds   $30   $60  $110  $150  $160  $160   $160  $740 

 Work opportunity tax credit   $860   $770  $550  $290  $130  $60   $20  $1,050 
 Credit for disabled access 
expenditures   $10   $10  $10  $10  $10  $10   $10  $50 

 Deductibility of charitable 
contributions other than 
education and health  

 $1,370   $1,430  $1,510  $1,600  $1,690  $1,770   $1,860  $8,430 

 Exclusion of interest on 
hospital construction bonds   $1,140   $1,040  $1,380  $1,730  $1,780  $1,770   $1,830  $8,490 

 Deductibility of charitable 
contributions (health)   $180   $190  $200  $210  $230  $240   $250  $1,130 

 Tax credit for orphan drug 
research   $470   $550  $650  $770  $900  $1,060   $1,250  $4,630 

 Special Blue Cross/Blue 
Shield deduction   $750   $7,150  $680  $590  $530  $610   $710  $3,120 

 Special ESOP rules   $950   $1,030  $1,110  $1,180  $1,150  $1,220   $1,290  $5,950 
 Exclusion of interest on 
veterans housing bonds   $10   -    $10  $10  $10  $10   $10  $50 

 Exclusion of interest on 
public purpose State and local 
bonds  

 $9,850   $8,990  $11,880  $14,910  $15,340  $15,210   $15,780  $73,120 

Total 
 

 $113,790   $108,850 $109,560  $125,950  $134,520 
 

 $142,980   $148,760  $661,770 

Composition of Corporate Tax Expenditures 

Bond exclusions  $ 13,530   $12,390  $ 16,340  $20,400  $ 20,960  $20,750   $ 21,510  $99,960 
Charity/Social Policy Related  $8,620   $9,000  $ 9,260  $ 9,950  $10,260  $ 10,480   $10,630  $50,580 

General -- Available to all 
firms  $79,850   $ 68,670  $70,320  $ 81,730  $91,280  $ 100,400   $104,750  $ 448,480 

Composition of Industry Specific: 
Oil & Gas  $ 2,180   $2,200  $ 2,250  $1,990  $ 870  $290   $ 460  $5,860 

Coal & Minerals  $ 1,070   $ 1,250  $1,300  $1,270  $1,190  $ 1,160   $ 1,070  $5,990 
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Renewables  $ 1,780   $ 1,830  $ 2,470  $ 3,050  $2,550  $ 2,060   $ 1,940  $ 12,070 
Agriculture & Timber  $ 190   $ 230  $230  $240  $ 250  $260   $ 240  $ 1,220 

Insurance  $ 1,770   $ 1,840  $1,930  $ 2,020  $ 2,130  $ 2,230   $2,330  $ 10,640 
Non-Taxed Industries  $3,080   $9,530  $3,210  $ 3,360  $3,400  $ 3,660   $3,960  $ 17,590 

Other, including Energy 
Efficiency & Environment  $340   $ 480  $740  $340  $(50)  $ (70)  $30  $990 
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